From Professor Blagoje Govedarica

CENTRE FOR BALKAN STUDIES

Sarajevo, 12 December 2007
Nr. 01-09-CBI- 710   /07

Dr. Nabil Swelim 

Heliopolis-West

55, Alexandria St.

11351 CAIRO

nswelim@internetegypt.com <mailto:nswelim@internetegypt.com> 

Fax: + 202 2240 3639

Dear Mr. Dr. Swelim,

after your visit of Bosnia in Herzegovina in September this year, Foundation „Archaeological Park: Bosnian Pyramid of Sun” published news on their web site that you have scientifically verified their hypothesis on existence of pyramidal constructions in the Visoko area, in other words that you have come to an argumentative conclusion that there are existing building structures which are much older and greater than those you have had researched by yourself. In this information you have been presented as a University professor with three doctoral titles. This information had a great echo on our public, which is considerable, regarding your great reputation of a Scientist and Egyptologist. Your confirmation for existence of these buildings has doubtless far-reaching importance for archaeology and cultural history of Bosnia and Herzegovina, of the Europe and of the world in general. 

Due to the fact that the information given to the public did not contain a detailed facts about scientific argumentation of this extraordinary discovery, we would kindly ask you that for the next issue of our scientific magazine “Godišnjak Centra za balkanoloska ispitivanja ANUBiH” (Yearbook of the Centre for Balkan Studies of Academy of Sciences and Arts of Bosnia and Herzegovina), you prepare one comprehensive article where you would elaborate your archaeological argumentation that confirms this discovery.   We want to stress that our magazine has the international reputation, it have been published for almost 40 years, and it is respected by domestic and international scientific community and wider public. Therefore, you can be sure that your article will be available not just for the local, but also for the wide circle of the interested experts and specialists. The discovery of this kind deserves it beyond question.   

We would be very grateful if you could accept this invitation, accordingly we are kindly asking you to inform us about your decision by the end of January 2008, so we could include your article in the content of the new issue of the Godišnjak. Deadline for the sending articles is end of June 2008. We hope that you will have enough time for the comprehensive preparation. Publishing of the issue of the magazine for 2008 will be in the second half of the year. 

Accepted articles in the magazine are written in English, French, German and Bosnian language. Regarding the importance of the subject and great scientific interest for its elaboration by your arguments which doubtless exists also in Egypt, we are open, if you like, to publish your article in two languages: one of the mentioned above and also in Arabian. Also, we would like to stress, that there are no limitation considering the size of the text and illustrations which would be given in this article. 

We are looking forward for your, hopefully, positive answer!

 With kind regards, 

Prof. Dr. Blagoje Govedarica

Head of the Editorial board of the “Godisnjak” of CBI ANUBiH  

Centre for Balkan Studies

Akademy of Sciences and Arts of Bosnia and Herzegovina Bistrik 7, Sarajevo 71 000 

+ 387 33 21 09 02

cbi-anubih@anubih.ba <mailto:cbi-anubih@anubih.ba>
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From: Dr. Nabil Swelim [mailto:nswelim@internetegypt.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, December 12, 2007 12:23 PM

To: 'cbi-anubih@anubih.ba'

Subject: YEARBOOK

For the attention of PROF. DR. BLAGOJE GOVEDARICA
Dear Prof. Dr. Blagoje Govedarica;

Thank you very much for the fax just received. It is very kind of you to invite me to participate IN YOUR PRESTIGIOUS YEARBOOK. I shall give you my acceptance in a few days.

Please note that the solid bases on which the arguments of this subject survive is the undeniable pyramid appearance of the hills at Visoco. Looking along the NS and the EW axis of the pyramid shape of the Visočica hill, I see the largest pyramid in the world and looking from the opposite sides the pyramid shape does not exist. I mentioned nothing of dates or constructors. So there are many sides to consider. It is not an easy matter as everyone may think.

The scientific arguments are currently being compiled in my report.

Kindly email, rather than fax, in the future.

Nabil Swelim

                                       CENTRE FOR BALKAN STUDIES

Sarajevo, 17 December 2007
Nr. 01-09-CBI- 710-1/07

Dr. Nabil Mohamed Abdel Swelim 

Heliopolis-West

55, Alexandria St.

11351 CAIRO

nswelim@internetegypt.com <mailto:nswelim@internetegypt.com> 

Dear Mr. Dr. Swelim, 

we are very grateful for your quick and positive respond of December the 12th  and we are kindly ask you to send us the title of your article not later than 30th of January 2008. As we already stress, this date is a closing day for the content of the next issue of Godišnjak, so it would be good due to it, to send the title of your article.  Deadline for the sending articles is end of June 2008 and we hope that you have enough time for the final preparation of your article.

With the kind regards, 

Prof. Dr, Blagoje Govedarica

Head of the Editorial board of the “Godišnjak” of CBI ANUBiH  

Centre for Balkan Studies

Akademy of Sciences and Arts of Bosnia and Herzegovina Bistrik 7, Sarajevo 71 000 

+ 387 33 21 09 02

cbi-anubih@anubih.ba
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‘ . ACADEMY OF SCIENCES AND ARTS OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
CENTRE FOR BALKAN STUDIES

Sarajeve, 18 December 2007 |
Nr, 01-09-CBI- 710-2/07

Dr. Nabil Swelim
Heliopolis-West

55, Alexandria St.

11351 CAIRO
nswelim@internetegypt.com
Fax: + .02 2240 3639

Dear Mr. Swelim,

1 am thankful on your respond of 17" December and good wishes for Christmas and New Year. 1 |
- convinse you very friendly that there is no need to explain me the motives of your visit to Visoko, as

well as to explain me how does V! isotica hill look like from the front and from the back side. The

shape of those hills is very familiar to me. Everything what [ have written in the letter of 11th of

December are not my thoughts or conclusions, on conirary, those are the quotations from the web site

of the Mr. Osmanagi¢’s Foundation, which were the main reason to correspand with you. The fact is

that or. that web site is explicitly written that you gave credible scientific verification of the existence

pyramidal buildings in Bosnia, in particular in Visoko, on the locations of Visogica and Pljesevica.

Both formations are far bigger than the biggest pyramids in Egypt, including those that you explored

personally.

Here we are speaking about information that have been systematically published on the web site on
Bosnian language, and it is possible that you would not find it in English version, because they are
generally different from the original in Bosnian language. Maybe you are not aware, but this
verifization is directly leaned on you and your scientific authority is taker by the Foundation as the
decis ve proof for the justification of Mr. Osmanagi¢’s hypothesis about the existence of a ancient
civilization in Bosnia, as well as the pyramid, confirmed by you, about 26 000 and 12 000 years old,

and which is precursor of the whole culture of the present world.

Also you. may not know., that Mr. Osmanagi¢, which is not a scientist but a laymen in this field, is

givirg numerous lectures throughout of former Yugoslavia and also in the different clubs in USA,

- i otine vewr siatements. triumphaly stating that gratefully to his





[image: image6.png]Even though, Osmanagi¢ does not give any scientific arguments that support your verification, your
authority of the habilitating scientist which is in this case additionally supported by titles of University
professo- and triple doctorate (are those really your titles or Mr. Osmanagi¢ is ascribing them to you?)
widely contributed that Osmanagi¢’s points have been well accepted in our public, media and in some

parts of the political establishment.

To you as to a serious scientist is doubtiessly clear what kind of heaviness taat pulls and also what
kind of ;onsequences, positive, if you are really have the proves for-a new type of the pyramids in
Bosnia, and negative ones, if your statements have been subject of manipulations. In any case, by your
statemerts you have include yourself into one very complicated and obscured discussion concerning
past of the Balkans and which can not be solved by short statemems, nor radio nor newspaper
intervievss. You, as a scientist are expected to state your archacological points and cognition clear and

integral, in reference to these questions.

Bearing all of this in mind, as an archaeologist, who is researching prehistory of Balkans for so many
vears, 1 have come to you with a proposal to clear all of these uncleamess that have appeared in a
context of your statements. By this I kindly invite you again, to present your point about existence of
the Pyramids in Bosnia, if your affirmative statement is given before, and to support it with
archaeological arguments in a scientific article that would be published in our Godignjak (Yearbook).
If, howsver, information about your scientific verification of Osmanagic's hypothesis, that is
presented on his web site for two menths and quitted over and over again, is not true, it would te
necessary to ask him to publish your denial. Presenting of the scientific argumentation and
explanation of your attitude in this sitmation is imposed as an obligation and duty towards

archaeological science and Bosnian people.

In the er.d [ convince you that my turning to you is only in the aim of the preserving dignity of science

and scieatists, as well as in removing all possibilities of manipulations and wrong interpretations.

With a kind regards and best wishes for the holidays!




19 Dec. 2008
Prof. Govedarica:

Head of the Editorial board of the “Godisnjak” of CBI ANUBiH.  

Your third fax arrived and was scanned because you do not want to send emails!!, It seems unfortunately that; to you personally, nothing matters with regard to what I wrote to you or said on the radio show and you have been disrespectful in that fax. What a pity coming from a professor at the Academy. You are supposed to take a purely scientific approach.  My report on the pyramid hills at Visoco is coming and will be available to everyone. 

Since you claim that you know the hills at Visoco so well, then I will search for what you have achieved about them in the literature. If you have not given the matter a thought why don’t you write something subjective for this publication, with unlimited text and illustrations in more than one language. You were absent at two lectures I delivered in Sarajevo; were you not invited? Yes? No? Or no one told you! Mr. Blagoje we could have met and discussed what bothers you, over a nice cup of Bosnian coffee. You have to understand that this matter is a scientific not a political one and certainly not so emotional bloging!. I am a volunteering researcher not a follower of Semir and I am not being paid for my efforts; you will never understand that I study pyramids and it appears to be fruitless to carry on this argument with you.

I think I will respond to your attempted manipulations by saying: Thanks for the invitation to participate in the prestigious Godisnjak but no thank you.

Nabil Swelim

Check his titles! 

CENTRE FOR BALKAN STUDIES
Sarajevo, January 7th   2008
Nr. 01-09-CBI- 3 /08

Dr. Nabil Swelim

Heliopolis-West

55, Alexandria St.

11351 CAIRO

nswelim@brainy1.ie-eg.com
Dear Mr. Dr. Swelim,

Allow me an excuse for such a late respond on your e-mail of the 19th of December 2007. The reason for this is Christmas and New Year's holidays, so I have read your letter just today. First of all, I have to tell you that I'm very surprised with a sound of your respond and with a frontal refusal of my collegial proposals. Honestly, I did not expect this reaction of you, especially because you had a chance to objectively perceive that everything I presented in the last letter is clearly argumentative and motivated only by scientific causes.

Mr. Dr. Swelim, on my proposal to publish results of your research in a scientific magazine with a international referee, you are directing me on some radio interviews and having a coffee, allowing yourself to questioning my scientific credibility and my activities in the Academy of Sciences and Arts of Bosnia and Herzegovina. That kind of a tone and such art of arguments I could only expect from an unrestrained dilettante like Mr. 

Osmanagic, but not from you, because I have had the impression that I am dealing with a serious and responsible scientist and man.  I am still thinking the same way, and that is why I contact you again, disregarding all groundless insults and scorns that you have presented in your letter.

My right and obligation as the representative of the highest scientific institution in Bosnia and Herzegovina, is to ask you to present clear and argument explanation about questions referred to the past of my country that are based on science which I am also engaged with, and that should not be surprising to you. This request, and astonishment and adequate reaction of the European scientific community you caused by yourself, with your partially said statements about epochal discovery of the pyramids in Bosnia and permitting that those can be very ambitious and megalomanias reinterpreted, without giving any archaeological argumentation which can be referred to the discovery of this kind.

Mr. Dr. Swellim, I presume that you understand that with these letters I am not turning to you as a private person but as a representative of the highest scientific institution and a head editor of the prominent magazine which is interested in your contribution. I am asking you to respect that and to behave in this manner.  If you are really willing to, we could one time with Bosnian coffee discuss about Bosnian archaeology and about your radio and internet interviews that you gave regarding this topic. I would be very pleased because I like to talk and discuss with my colleagues. However, that does not release you from the obligation to explain archaeologically all your statements about existence of specific Bosnian pyramids, in the scientific magazine, with detail presented appropriate scientific resources. 

We are offering you our magazine, because in Bosnia and Herzegovina at this point, there is no better one or the suitable one.

Our offer is still open and I convince you once again, that our editorial board would be very honoured if you discoveries would be argumentative confirmed and published in our magazine. Of course, you can decide for some other scientific publication, but it is extremely important to comprehensively explain your statements and present it to the scientific and wider public which is doubtless very interested. I think that there is no need to stress that fulfilling this obligation is not imposed by me, but by your status of the respectful scientist and a member of a European and other archaeological institutions and associations.

With a kind regards and wishes for you future work,

Prof. dr. Blagoje Govedarica

Head of the Editorial Board of the "Godisnjak" of CBI ANUBiH

P.S.  In the respect of your wish, I send you this letter by e-mail, even though it is not our preferable way for official correspondence. Also I warn you not to send my letters to Mr. Osmanagic, because there is a evident danger that he will publish my texts unauthorized and to manipulate them, as he already did with letter that you have received from Vuk Bacanovic, journalist from Sarajevo, as well as some other cases.

Centre for Balkan Studies

Akademy of Sciences and Arts of Bosnia and Herzegovina Bistrik 7, Sarajevo

71 000

+ 387 33 21 09 02

cbi-anubih@anubih.ba 
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Dear dr. Blagoje Govedarica,

I would like to use this opportunity to invite you to attend the First International Scientific Conference on Bosnian Valley of the Pyramids, titled, “ICBP” (Sarajevo, 25-30 August 2008). We would be honored if you could attend this event as our guest. This Conference will be attracting scholars from almost all continents - the final figures are remarkable.

The ICBP is concentrating on: new research, developments, updates, and the cultural background of the pyramid hills in Visoko. 

The ICBP shall announce the preparation for the opening of the Global Center for Pyramid Studies: GCPS in Sarajevo. Every location on the globe where pyramids are found will be part of this Center.

Please, read our pyramid research on line (www.icbp.ba) and join us at the ICBP Conference.

Dr. Nabil M. Swelim

President of the ICBP

Cairo, July 22, 2008
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     نبيل سويلم
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Naukom o piramidama

Trostruki doktor arheoloskih nauka i je-
dan od vodecih svjetskih stru¢njaka za
studij piramida prof. Nabil Swelim upu-
tio je jucer i zvanicni poziv za uceée na
Medunarodnoj nau¢noj konferenciji o
Bosanskoj dolini piramida oponentima
Prof. Swelim poziv je uputio u svojstvit
predsjednika Konferencije koja ée biti
odrzana od 25. do 30. augusta u Sarajevu.
Pozivi su upudeni rukoyodiocu Balkano-
loskog instituta ANUBIH dr. Blagoju
Govedarici, viSem kustosu Zemaljskog

muzeja BiHl Zilki Kujundzié-Vejzagic,
predsjedniku Evropske arheoloske asoc-
ijacije dr. Anthony Hardingu, uredniku
ameri¢ke web stranice archaeology.com
‘Marku Roseu, sekretaru EAA dr. Pre-
dragu Novakoviéu, profesoru Filozof-
skog fakulteta u Sarajevu dr. Enveru
Tmamovicu, ministru kulture i sporta u
‘Vladi FBiH Gavrilu Grahovcu, predsje-
davajudem drzavnog Povjerenstva za na-
cionalne spomenike dr. Dubravku
Lovrenovicu i profesoru RGG fakulteta
iz Tuzle dr. Sejfudinu Vrabeu.





Cairo July- Aug 2009
Dear Professor Govedarica-The Scientific Counselor of the Academy of Science and Arts of Bosnia and Herzegovina…

Judging by your statements, which have been published on line, (refer to this link:  http://209.85.173.104/search?q=cache:R80NtZ38LIAJ:www.bljesak.info/content/view/14146/155/+osmanagic+samo+prekopava+govedarica&hl=en&ct=clnk&cd=4&gl=us&client=firefox-a), 

It is clear that you are refusing to attend the ICBP conference. You are going back to nonscientific and fruitless arguments you attempted towards me earlier this year. You claiming to know the pyramid hills so very well, I remind you that I suggested you write and publish something on that subject for the prestigious "Godisnjak”. However, there is nothing in the scientific literature published under your name. Meanwhile, my report appeared several months ago; available on line to you and the general public.  Mr. Govedarica, you have publicly rejected the invitation I sent you as a president of the ICBP and you have done so in your own language; how about me answering publicly in Arabic? Hitherto, you have done nothing but objected in various ways which are out of the scientific context and quite frankly, I do not understand your emotional motives.  

Remember that we could talk out your troubles over a nice cup of Bosnian coffee. 
We shall not talk about the timing of the ICBP, nor argue about the nationalities of professional archaeologists, I am older than you and have much more experience; bearers of titles and occupants of posts are not necessary the greatest. Professor Govedarica, we shall talk about pyramid science; I will tell you all about pyramids, and point out to you what a pyramid is and what is not a pyramid. On the other hand, you Professor Govedarica have nothing to say about that subject.

Remember, I said you do not listen and therefore, the logical cycle of your argument is open. You have tried to put words into my mouth and posed threats to intimidate me. Your followers have insulted me and called me names; it seems that you have not been a good example and did not teach them how to behave. It is interesting how none of you ever confronted me face to face.

Dear Professor Govedarica, right through I have been trying to give you the benefit of the doubt. 

You made the following statement:

"Prvi put čujem da se jedan arheološki skup organizira u ljetno doba, odnosno u jeku sezone iskopavanja. To sasvim sigurno ne bi uradio neko tko se s razumijevanjem bavi arheologijom i tko poznaje način arheološkog rada i to iz prostog razloga što dobro zna da su u to doba svi arheolozi na iskopavanjima”
How can this be? Do you know that this is the end of school season and Ramadan?  

If my memory serves me right, a Conference in Croatia was being held last year in September (when you invited me and my Egyptian colleagues to attend, one day after my departure from Bosnia). According to your statement, it is a busy month for any “active” archaeologist like yourself. In addition to this, the World Archaeological Congress was held in July.       
You also stated: 
Organizatorima skupa sam odgovorio da zbog obaveza na iskopavanjima ne mogu pozitivno odgovoriti na njihov poziv. Teško da bi se bilo koji aktivni arheolog mogao prihvatiti sudjelovanje na jednom znanstvenom skupu u navedenom terminu”.
You forgot the fact that I am the President of the ICBP, who directly invited you to attend this event, but you ignored my courtesy; does that give you any satisfaction? If it does I am happy you ignored. Additionally, you also stated: 
“Zbog tog banalnog organizacijskog propusta konferencija će po svoj prilici ostati bez profesionalnih arheologa iz Europe i Amerike, odnosno bez stručnjaka koji su najkompetentniji za proučavanje svih aspekata kulturnopovijesnog razvoja u prapovijesnom dobu naše zemlje.”
Judging by the aforementioned statement, this leaves me under the impression that my education, knowledge and experience is of no value to you as you don’t seem to show any respect. If your ignorance allows you, please, learn more about Dr. Nabil Swelim and his bibliography! After all, you managed to obtain from the Egyptian Embassy all the necessary information about me in order to begin to harass me with your unpleasant 

correspondence. Some of your rude followers were on the offensive and very insulting-at the time when I knew nothing of a person named Blagoje Govedarica.

You also said:  
Moja konstatacija je da tamo nema nikakvih piramida, već da Osmangićeva ekipa prekopava geološke slojeve i sedimente. Ni nakon treće godine iskopavanja nije se pojavio nijedan nalaz koji bi upućivao na bilo kakav drugačiji zaključak, te nema nikakvog razloga za promjenu mišljenja. Istovjetan stav imaju svi kompetentni arheolozi i geolozi iz Europe i Amerike i apsolutna većina specijalista. 

My dear Sir, you are neither reasoning scientifically nor logically-your attitude is bad-tempered, and some of your followers have the symptoms of falsehood  and are lacking a proper behavior, failing to  live up to the standards of educated individuals. 
Professor Dr. Nabil Swelim

President of the ICBP              
4 April 2009
[image: image10.jpg]{22 [0 . apvavary 200

Eglpl:am i teatar
apsurda gnspntlma

Prof. dr. Blagoje Govedarica, nautni saradnik Akademije nauka i umjetnosti BiH i urednik njenog Gasof
aeoloska balkanolodka sazvanja, predavat arheclogie jugoisocne Eviope na Ittty 2a prafisto S
historju Univerziteta u Heidelbergu, ve¢ se istakao u s argumentianom rasicinkavaniu visotke
piramidaine prevare® Semira Osmanagiéa. U tekstu

razotkriva pozadinu Osmanagiéeve omijene mantre o “podrSci egipatskih arheolo

S . Tt ; e

Uloga Eaipéana

Stlene otalusiene

tarsl 0 o hogat 53 apada

POGRESAN IS
Gl pricaf ol asurtea otk |





